
Print Form

Notice of Exemption Appendix E

To: Office of Planning and Research
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

County Clerk
County of: Siskiyou
311 Fourth Street, Room 201
Yreka CA 96097

Project Title: Water Well Permit #23073_

From: (Public Agency):
806 South Main Street

. Environmental Health Division

Yreka CA 96097 TTT E D

(Address)

m.

Project Applicant: Thomas Nielsen

Siskiyou County

SEP 0 iJ 202'i

,lTNOBOIRS'Eb^.mANC<
DepuTy'Oerk

Project Location - Specific:
APN: 022-230-130

GazelleProject Location - City:

Description of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project:
Approval of an agricultural production well replacement.

Project Location - County: siskiyou

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: siskiyou county Community Development
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Environmental Health Division
Exempt Status: (check one):

a Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);
D Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));
D Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));
@ Categorical Exemption. State type and section number: 15302 and 15061(b)(3)
D Statutory Exemptions. State code number:

Reasons why project is exempt:
See attachment.

Lead Agency
Contact Person: Rick Dean

Area Code/Telephone/Extension: 530-841-2100

If filed by applicant:
1. Attach pertiTi-$(,) docum^Rt^of exemption finding.
2. Has^a^Notic^^f Exen,if)tion\been filed by the public agency approving the project?. B Yes D No

Signatufe: Date:9/9/2024
^

@ Signed by Lead Agency D Signed by Applicant

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code.
Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.

Title: DLrectol-

Date Received for filing at OPR:

Revised 2011



CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL FEE FORM

On 9/9/2024 _, Thomas Nielsen filed an application
(Date)

for development with the

(Name)

County of Siskiyou _. Before the application
(Name of City)

is accepted as complete for processing, fees in the following amount(s) must be deposited with

the County Clerk.

Clerk Processing Fee $50.00

^

Negative Declaration

EIR

Categorically Exempt

Statutorily Exempt

Fee Exemption issued by the DFG

Other

$2,764.00:I

$3,839.25

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$_

*

No project shall be operative, vested or final until the required fee is paid. Public Resources
Code ^210S9 (b)

On 9/5/2024 , Siskivou Environmental Health _deposited $ 50.00
(Date) (Name)

ENDORSED-E. FRANCO
with the Siskiyou County Clerk

.?

Application No. ^/itl
(Attest)

^Receipt # '^(S]C 3 S
(To be completed when application is received for processing) ^-IT'- C>^/(5£7/^93'-f -6)2>0

lao^Ll<
tfve Declaration does not* If it is determined by Siskiyou County that the fee required for a Negat

apply to your project a refund will be granted.
2023 Fee.Form



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife
2024 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE
CASH RECEIPT
DRW753.5a (REV. 01/01/24) Previously DFG 753.5a

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TfPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.

Print Save

RECEIPT NUMBER:

47-09/09/2024-038

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)

LEAD AGENCY

ENVIROMENTAL HEALTH DIVISION
LEADAGENCY EMAIL DATE

09/09/2024
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF RUNG

SISKIYOU COUNTY

DOCUMENT NUMBER

2024-47-038
PROJECT TITLE

WATER WELL PERMIT #23073

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME

THOMAS NIELSEN

PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER

PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS

806 SOUTH MAIN ST

CITi'

YREKA

STATE

CA

ZIP CODE

96097

PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)
|X] Local Public Agency | | School District Q Other Special District D State Agency [] Private Entity

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:

D Environmental Impact Report (EIR) $ 4,051.25 $
D Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) S 2,916.75 $
a Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW $ 1,377.25 $

B Exempt from fee

B Notice of Exemption (attach)
D CDRW No Effect Determination (attach)

D Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)

D Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board onlyj 5 850.00^
D County documentary handling fee $ 50.00 ^
D Other $

PAYMENT METHOD:

D Cash D Credit D Check D Other TOTAL RECEIVED $ 0.00

SIGNATURE

x
ENDORSED.E. FRANCO

[AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Esmeralda Franco Deputy Clerk

ORIGINAL. PROJECT APPLICANT COPY.CDFW/ASB COPY-LEAD AGENCY COPY-COUNTY CLERK DFW753.Sa (Rev. 01012024)



-s

Laura Bynum

Siskiyou

County Clerk/Registrar of Voters
311 4th St., Rm. 201

Yreka, CA 9609-7

(530) 842-8084

Public

Receipt No.; RPT20240000000625

E'inaliaation No. ; 20240035-76

Cashier; 28

Register: C':C,K-044

Date/Time; 09/09/2024 01:53 PM

DesGEiptlon Fee

NOTICE Off EXEMPTION

Filing Time:

ffiling Total:

Filing Fee;

Total Amount Due:

Total Paid

01:53 PM

$0.00

$0.00

Ainount Due; $0.00

THANK YOU

PLKASE KiEEP FOR. REffERENCB;

iV



n

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGE
JOURNAL ENTRY

COST
FUND CENTER

ACTIVITY

OBJECT CODE DEPARTMENT

FY24/25

Date 9/5/2024

AMOUNT D/C

1001 I 207080 | 724000 publications & legal notices 50.00 Debit

1001 I 201080 | 551550 Clerk 50.00 | Credit

DESCRIPTION

Clerks fee to file/post Notice of Exemption for well permit W23073

DEPARTMENT SIGNATURES: ^15j 1LI

IGC/J.E. NO. ^ '^Svyrz_z_.:h-> Q;̂ .

^\^\^î



Reason why project is exempt:

The hydrogeological study produced by Luhdorff and Scalmanini for the purpose of
addressing the Governs orders indicates that the operation of the new replacement well
at the proposed location 1) is not likely to interfere with the production and functioning of
existing nearby wells" and (2) "is not likely to cause subsidence that would adversely
impact or damage nearby infrastructure.

Larry Walker and Associates preformed a hydrogeological analysis utilizing their
hydrologic modeling tool from which Natural Resources and Community Development
has concluded the separation distance and well pumping drawdown indicates that the
replacement well will not have a significant adverse impact on public trust resources.
County staff has determined that the well does not pose any threat to human health,
safety, or the environment. Per the Siskiyou County Flood Control District, this well is
consistent with historic activity occurring on the parcel and is also consistent with the
Groundwater Sustainability Plan for Shasta Valley. See study for additional details.



Siskiyou County Community Development-Environmental Health Division
806 South Main Street. Yreta CA 96097

Totophone: (530)641-2100 FAX; (530) a41-4a78
T43-Rk>^S?^

.WATER WELL PERMrT
PERMITS CO Z-3,0')3

APPU CANT (Must be icenscd oantractof or property owner and must be
feffbto)

^7a<r\ AJiG'Name

Add^s/5^00 5. 0(A ^.^ ^
Mailing Address FO ($0 *)< Li ^?
City, Slate, Zip Code 0 0-t^VV C . ^A ^ °^
Telephone ^5 y?N)S^-<S>3 34

Welt Type
D Domestic...........
.D. IndusWal.............

Agricultunaf...........
D Public.................

.D. Monitoring.............
Deepening........

t-i Desttuctioo......—.,
a Sofl bores..—...
a Other...................

Ninhrfui

Annular Seal Depth
.............20 foot minimum

........ 50 foot minimum

........ 20 fooi minimum
......50 foot minimum

as approved #...............
........n/a
.......n/a

as approved #...............
.. as approved

[um^hickitBss of annular »p39b_?sal Is 2
^f}/A^^y?^<r^ (AJL

MUST be submitted on an 81/2 x 11 sheet of
paper. H must fridude all property boundaries, waterways, roads,
septic systems and structures, tocaBon of the proposed well In
relationship to the property boundaries.

Pejmlt Condlttons
• Well drilter must provide a minimum of 24 hours

notice pnor to installing or pladng annular seal.
Ail wells must be drilled under a C-57 license

• AppIicant/weItdriBw is responsibtefor maintaining
all setbacks as approved by on location map batow
induding a minimum of 100 feet from any
established on-sfte sewage disposal location.
Ownef and weH cortractor anB required to submit a
completed weB tog wittiin 30 days of well
completion.
This permit does not guarantee Issuance of any
other development permits or land usa requests for
this property.
This permit expires 6 months from the date of
issuance.

Owner/Contractor Signatures

SIGNATURE OF OWNER: freflufinad on allappHcattons)

I am the owner of the property and certify that the
mfonnation contained herein is accurate. I understand that
this applfcation will become a permit upon revi'ew and
approval by the Envinwmenta) Dwiston. I understand that
wel^ construction may not begin prior to receiving a pennit
and aU terms and conditions apply. I hereby authorize
S1SKIYOU COUNTY to enter the property for inspection
purposes.

I hereby authorize the contractor listed herein to obtain ths

^--7^ rU^L-^ cf/<?/3033
Signature /Darf

Sinnature of Corrtractor (ra<fufrect on aff appHcaffons)
l~ce?61y"BTat I'pwsass a vaiTd C-57 contractor's license that is In
fuH force and effect I cevWy that I have read this application and
the above inftirmation is correct I agree to comply with a0
SfsUyou County Ordinances and State Laws relating tWs weB
constrydton. I understand that this appficatfon will' bocomo a
pemiit upon review and approval by the Environmental Division. I
undsrstand that well constnict'Dn may not begin prior to receiving
a permit and all temis and cooditions apply.

North State Drilling
Contractor Date

/3?^4- St^&^iM, 7y^.^ 9/8/2023

^fi»porty Location, ^
Property Owner < \ncifr\c--c> AJ'.'

Assessospare^»039"3^)t9 " ) 3 0
Location f 5 ^{6G &. ^^y?. Gw.^-^CA ^ 03^
Pa^SSw 5^0 (-^^^^

WEtL CONTRACTOR

North State Drilling.Namo

MaBinffAddress 3282 Highway 32
cny, Stoto. zp co<te Chico.CA 95973
Telephone . 530-891-5545
UcensoO C-57 #812678

FEES
WatBTWeDPemut..........................
Water Well Deepening...........................
Water Well DBStiuctton......................
Monitoring weB(s) constniction or dasbntction
and Sod bof-es........................... Rrst three $360
$75 for each sddHiona] bcre/MW Ctaistruction/ctesbuctipn

:.©
...»185

For Official Use Only

Initiag^rt'
Pnyerty Owner Veffficalion.

Set back Requirements

^4TS'Rood

Zoning ^1
City Public Wotks. MA

Received byi^_ -Data.

FeoRscoW^Vg^) C^ Z^3
q-lll2^

PenrisAm is hcnaby grsntad (or t)» atooro ocfl ooik in acccntsncs
wi  afl State and County law and Stamlards as preivided In Siskiyou
Cnmty Ctxte, TiBa S. Cftopter BgyS any concBiions as set forth in this
P»mtt. / ^<>/____

^/S)^Issued

Seal InspocUoo.

Soal Depth.

Data

Dale

Final taspacSon by.

Inspection Nols3;

Date.

Date Wefl Log Receivad. .L°fl»-

I.OCATION MAP
(to be coropbtsd by

^̂
—)^t?

J4-

fflA^oC 'S i-
yV\o^p <51^\<A p?rw\\-\-
Oc^^^-h^s- ^-e^ctcci^S]
\d^i. y-1 - ^^^
^fcr^ ^^

^f75°^
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Siskiyou County Environmental Health Division
Groundwater Well Executive Order N-7-22/N-3-23 Determination.

Owner Information

Name:
0^ Y\\A^^

Address: ^^QQ ^^ (^)^ ^^
City: ^

Z'P: c\^0^

Phone: (g^'0) ^fc- g4^^
Email:

Well Information

A-P-N: 07^-^W-l^o

Latitude: ^ ^ ^ \ ^< 00 U
Longitude: \ ^^ ^J Z-^CO^
Township

Range c^vJ
Section -2^-

Groundwater production well: water well interference/subsidence determination

[The proposed production water well is not likely to interfere with the production and functioning
of existing nearby wells.

;-^The proposed production water well is not likely to cause subsidence that would adversely
impact or damage nearby infrastructure.

I Application was accompanied by a report signed by a California licensed Professional
Geologist that concludes both that extraction of groundwater from the well (1) "is not likely to
interfere with the production and functioning of existing nearby wells" and (2) "is not likely to
cause subsidence that would adversely impact or damage nearby infrastructure."

nmeD.ta[ Health has reviewed the above conditions for the subject property for compliance with
Executive Ordfer N-7-^/^-3-23 and has marked each box for compliance as applicable.

, 2^ ^ \-^J
ENVIRONMERffAL HEALTH DIVISION /M//y

DAT^E / ' f

^^S) r.tip
PRINTED NAME TITLE
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Luhdorff &
Scalmanlni
Consuiting iin^in&ers

•»«

DATE: June 18, 2024 Project No. 23-2-169

TO: Mr. Tim Nielsen

Nielsen Orchards

15404 Old Hwy99S
Grenada, CA 96038

FROM: Eddy Teasdale, PG, CHG
Matt Sturdivant

^o^L^,
^^x

EDDY W. <̂(; aorw.
C//TEASOALE \w.&/ TEASD

^

^^No. 928 -V&A1<^C^

SUBJECT: Nielsen Orchards Well #2 Evaluation - Specific to Executive Order N-7-22 Section 9 Analysis

BACKGROUND

The State of California issued Executive Order N-7-22 in March 2022 in response to expanding drought
conditions. This order establishes new well permitting requirements to protect health, safety, and the
environment. As part of new well permit issuance procedures adopted by Siskiyou County in response to
Section 9(b) of the Executive Order, LSCE carried out analyses to assess whether the proposed Nielsen
Orchards Well #2 to be installed near Old Hwy 99 S (41.559544, -122.521) in Siskiyou County, CA satisfies
the order for new groundwater wells to not likely "interfere with the production and functioning of
existing nearby wells" or cause a decrease in land surface elevation (i.e., subsidence) that would
"adversely impact or damage nearby infrastructure."

METHODOLOGY

To determine the lateral extent of impact due to pumping, LSCE simulated a decline in water levels (i.e.,
drawdown) under expected aquifer and pumping conditions. A Theis (1935) drawdown model was used
as an approximation of dewatering due to pumping. The extent of drawdown was determined using
aquifer properties from the Shasta Valley Groundwater Subbasin Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP)
(SCFCWCDGSA, 2022) and pumping continuously at the planned pumping rate of 640 GPM until reaching
the total water demand of 150 acre-ft annually.

Input Data

The Theis model calculates drawdown at a time and location based on a constant pumping rate and the
aquifer's transmissivity and storativity. These model parameters were determined at the well site using
calibrated values from the Shasta Watershed Groundwater Model (SWGM) at the planned screened
interval depths of 200 to 300 feet below ground surface (SCFCWCDGSA, 2022). The proposed well location
is overlying quaternary alluvium in approximately the upper 50 feet, and based on the nearby cross-
section E-E' (Figure 1), the well will be screened predominantly in quaternary volcanic rocks with some

500 First Street, Woodland, CA 95695 • Tel. 530.661.0109 • Fax. 530.661.6806 • lsce.com



Mr. Tim Nietsen

June 18, 2024
Page 2

possible inclusion of the upper Hornbrook Formation. The nearby representative monitoring well SV03 is
screened from 120 to 250 feet and 270 to 285 feet and intersects both the quaternary alluvium and
votcanics (Figure 2).

The aquifer in the region of the well site consists of volcanic and sedimentary heterogeneous debris flow
material overlain by basaltic and andesitic flows. Volcanic deposits may be porous and fractured, and the
younger volcanics of the aquifer systems are characterized by high transmissivities and significant
recharge. Water levels measured in some of the deeper volcanic formations are greater than water levels
in the shallow aquifer, suggesting confinement in some regions of the aquifer system (Jefferson et al.
2006). Well yields for agricultural wells in the volcanic rocks are hundreds of gallons per minute (GPM),
up to approximately 1,200 GPM (SCFCWCDGSA, 2022).

Table 1 shows the range of calibrated model parameters from the Shasta Watershed Groundwater Model.
The proposed well will be screened within model layer 7. In unconfined aquifers, pumping causes gravity
drainage, resulting in dewatering of the pore space (i.e., specific yield). This is in contrast with elastic
storage release (i.e., storativity) from changing pressure in confined aquifers. Confinement is observed in
some regions of the volcanic aquifer, so we conservatively model the layer with moderate and significant
confinement to assess each possibility. For the moderate case, the aquifer's "semi-confined" storativity is
calculated as the average of the layer's specific yield and specific storage. The geometric average is used
for the significant case, which emphasizes the storativity value over the specific yield.

The transmissivity was calculated as the product of the calibrated model's hydraulic conductivity and the
planned screen interval of 100 feet, with the assumption of full saturation over the 100-foot interval. For
the expected case, we used the layer 7 hydraulic conductivity of 56.25 ft/day. We also simulate drawdown
with a low transmissivity value using 80% of the layer's hydraulic conductivity. Aquifer parameters used
in the Theis model are summarized in Table 2.

LSCE



Mr. Tim Nielsen

June 18, 2024
Page 3

E E-E' Geologic Cross Section of Shasta Valley
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Figure 1. Cross Section E-E' and Site Location
Modified from (SCFCWCDGSA, 2022)
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Figure 2. Nearby Representative Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Modified from (SCFCWCDGSA, 2022)

Table 1 - Well Site Aquifer Properties

Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/day) 56.25

"a
m

Specific Storage (ft'1) 0.0000114

Specific Yield 0.5847

^LSCE
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}^S^S^^^..^.-^^ ..•^^&^K^I^S^
CTF""""'1"' "'"y

@|xpected yaf^||^LQW Varuj|g||^
ly'r»—^ ii^..t£^^:^

[•c^an^gigggig
g^^-^y-*-^^^:.-;^'^^

Transmissivity1 5,625 ftVday

Conditions

4,500 ftVday

Expected: uses average Layer 7 hydraulic
conductivity

Poor: uses the lowest Layer 7 hydraulic
conductivity

lTransmissivity, T = k*b where k is the hydraulic
conductivity and b is the screened inten/al (100 ft)

Storativity 0.2929 0.0258

Expected: average of Layer 7 specific yield and
storativity2

Poor: geometric average of Layer 7 specific
yield and storativity

2Storativity, S = Ss*b where Ss is the specific
storage (Table 1) and b is the screened interval
(100ft)

The proposed well will be installed adjacent to and replace the current Well #2 and will be 12 inches in
diameter with a planned operational pumping rate of 640 GPM. Historical records indicate 150 acre-feet
of use annually. Pumping rates and volumes will not increase with the proposed well, but the screen
interval for the new well will impact different aquifer units. To simulate the most intensive possible
conditions, we apply the total annual volume by pumping at the intended rate continuously, equating to
53 days of continuous pumping. The pumping conditions are summarized in Table 3.

Table 3 - Well Pumping Rates

Sourceil

Annual Use 150 acre-feet Typical use reported from the site
Intended Pumping

Rate
640 GPM Typical rate reported from the site.

Proposed well not to alter rate

Pumping Duration 53 days Duration to pump 150 acre-feet at
640 GPM

Drawdown Analysis

The impacts to wells nearby due to pumping at the well site were analyzed using the Theis drawdown
model. Figure 3 shows all water supply wells with known locations within 1.5 miles of the well site from
the Department of Water Resources Well Completion Report dataset (CNRA, 2023). The nearest well
located by the well completion report is 5,473 feet northwest of the well site. Three additional wells
known by the site owner are also mapped, and the nearest is 1,782 feet west-northwest of the well site.
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An additional well (Well #1) located at the site (Figure 3) may be in use concurrently and is proposed to
be screened at an interval similar to Well #2. Well #1 will pump approximately the same volume and at
the same rate (550 GPM for 60 days). Well #1 is located 3,422 feet from the well nearest Well #2. We
additionally analyze impacts from Well #1 and combine the results with the Well #2 drawdown to assess
whether both wells combined would impact water levels significantly.

Drawdowns were analyzed after 53 days of pumping continuously at 640 ± 10% GPM under typical
aquifer conditions (expected transmissivity, semi-confined/unconfined) and under poor aquifer
conditions (low transmissivity, semi-confined/confined), spanning the range of possible conditions. The
analysis extends 10,000 feet from the proposed well and highlights 1,782 feet as the distance of the
nearest water supply well. An additional simulation for pumping at Well #1 assesses the combined
impact of both wells on the site.

Drawdowns were also assessed at the nearest surface water feature, Willow Creek, which flows north
through the eastern portion of the site parcel. Willow Creek is approximately 3,918 feet east of Well #2
at its nearest point, which is 7,004 feet from Well #1. Shasta River is approximately four (4) miles from
the site, outside the bounds of the analysis where drawdown is negligible.
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Figure 3. Well Site and Nearby Water Supply Wells

Subsidence Analysis

As part of Executive Order N-7-22 Section 9(b), LSCE evaluated whether the proposed well is likely to cause
subsidence that could impact nearby infrastructure. LSCE analyzed total vertical displacement data from
Interferometric Synthetic Aperture Radar (InSAR) imaging (Tre Altamira, 2023) and regional water levels
at representative monitoring sites (Figure 2) to assess current and projected subsidence. The InSAR
dataset spans eight (8) years, from June 2015 to November 2023.
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RESULTS

Impacts on Production in Nearby Wells

Simulated drawdown after 53 days of pumping under typical pumping and aquifer conditions (Figure 4,
dashed blue line) at the proposed well site resulted in 0.56 feet of drawdown at the nearest well location,
1,782 feet away. Assuming a 10% higher pumping rate and poor aquifer conditions, the simulated
drawdown (Figure 4, bottom extent of red region) at the nearest well increased to 4.70 feet. The expected
drawdown from annual pumping ranged from 0.56 feet to 4.70 feet between the typical and extreme
pumping scenarios. When considering the combined impact if simultaneously pumping at Well 1, the
expected impact is an additional 0.04 feet of drawdown, increasing to an additional 1.97 feet with poor
conditions. Combining the drawdown from both wells, the expected drawdown is 0.60 feet, and the
maximum is 6.67feet.
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Figure 4. Simulated Seasonal Drawdown

Projected drawdowns at the nearest well did not exceed one (1) foot with anticipated aquifer conditions.
Drawdowns increase to approximately seven (7) feet with a high pumping rate and poor aquifer
conditions. Nearby representative monitoring wells SV03 and 43N06W33C001M (Figure 2) show Fall
water level fluctuations of ten to thirty feet (Figures 5 & 6), greater than disturbances due to pumping at
the proposed well. These drawdowns consider continuous pumping with no periods of recharge,
representing more intensive pumping conditions than anticipated. Drawdowns induced under any
projected conditions at the proposed well site are not sufficiently large to impact production in nearby
water supply wells.
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DWR Stn_ID: 49002; well_cods: 415444N1225387W001; we]l_naine; SV03; we!l_swn: NA
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Figure 5. Groundwater Levels at Representative Monitoring Site SV03
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Figure 6. Groundwater Levels at Representative Monitoring Site 43N06W33C001M

Impacts on Surface Water

Projected drawdowns at Willow Creek located 3,918 feet from Well #2 are negligible (0.009 ft) with
anticipated aquifer conditions. Surface water flow rates will not be disrupted as the modeled cone of
depression from the combined impact of pumping at Well #2 and Well #1 would not extend to Willow
Creek given expected conditions.
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Potential for Land Subsidence

The InSAR dataset (Figure 7) shows that over an 8-year period, all the land surface near the well has not
subsided more than 0.1 feet. Total subsidence spans from -0.003 feet to -0.04 feet within the parcel (-
0.019 feet at the well site), representing average annual subsidence rates of -0.0004 feet/year to -0.005
feet/year. Nearby water levels in RMS wells (Figures 5 & 6) fluctuate on the order of tens of feet in similar
wells SV03 and 43N06W33C001M. Seasonal fluctuations in water levels are greater than expected
drawdown for typical and poor conditions. Current rates of subsidence are insignificant and will not be
significantly influenced by pumping at the proposed well.
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Figure 7. Vertical Land Displacement from June 2015 - November 2023

LSCE



Mr. Tim Nielsen

June 18, 2024
Page 11

SUIV13VIARY

LSCE simulated pumping scenarios to evaluate potential drawdowns that would occur under typical
pumping (640 GPM) and aquifer conditions to high pumping (700 GPM) and poor aquifer conditions.
Drawdowns of less than one (1) foot are expected at the nearest well when applying the expected water.
With an increased pumping rate and poor aquifer conditions, simulated drawdowns did not exceed seven
(7) feet at the nearest well, even when concurrently pumping at Well #1 with poor conditions. Expected
annual pumping at the proposed location is approximately 150 acre-ft (295 acre-ft for both wells), while
the sustainable yield of the Shasta Valley Subbasin is estimated at 42,000 acre-ft (SCFCWCDGSA, 2022).

The proposed well will not impact production in any nearby well because the drawdown induced is
insignificant compared to seasonal fluctuations in water level, and the applied water is 0.3% of the
estimated sustainabte yield. The analysis additionally indicates pumping at the proposed well will not
disrupt flow at the nearby Willow Creek.

InSAR data shows rates of subsidence are less than -0.01 feet/year within a mile of the site and between
-0.0004 feet/year and -0.005 feet/year at the site. Current rates of subsidence are insignificant to impact
nearby infrastructure. The simulated drawdowns induced by pumping at the proposed well are small
compared to regular fluctuations in water levels and will not increase rates of subsidence.

DISCLAIMER

This memorandum has been prepared by LSCE under the review of registered professionals. The
professional judgments presented in this technical memorandum regarding the geology, anticipated
subsurface conditions, and hydrogeological parameters are based on information obtained from
published literature and previous studies by others. LSCE represents that the services were conducted in
a manner consistent with the standard of care ordinarily applied as the state of practice in the profession
within the limits prescribed by our client. No other warranties, either expressed or implied, are included
or intended in this technical memorandum.
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MEMORANDUM

MEMO TO:

FROM:

RE:

RICK DEAN, DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIRECTOR; DAN WESSELL, DEPUTY DIRECTOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, SISKIYOU COUNTY

MATT PARKER, SHASTA VALLEY GROUNDWATER
SUSTAINABILITY AGENCY, PLAN MANAGER

GSA COMPATABILITY REVIEW: NIELSEN REPLACEMENT
PRODUCTION WELL PERMIT APPLICATIONS ON APN: 022-
230-130 & 022-430-080

The Shasta Valley Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA), has reviewed the above
entitled well permit applications and accompanying LWA technical memorandum for two
replacement production wells in the Shasta Valley. The GSA has considered the
information in the applications, along with the Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District's Groundwater Sustainability Plan for the Shasta Valley.

> The Department finds:

> The applications are to replace two existing wells in poor condition. The existing
wells will be decommissioned upon completion of the new production wells.

> The applicant is not expanding the applicant's irrigation footprint. Well #1 (75
acres) and Well #2 (71 acres) outside the property's historic irrigation practices
pre-2015.

> The new wells will not cause an increase in net consumptive groundwater use in
the Shasta Valley groundwater basin in accordance with the "Avoiding Significant
Increase of Total Net Groundwater Use from the Basin" in the Shasta Valley
Groundwater Sustainability Plan (Shasta GSP), Chapter 4.



> The applicant should be made aware of and encouraged to voluntarily implement
practices as described in the Shasta GSP Chapter 4, to improve irrigation
efficiency [for example, the applicant is welcome to work with Siskiyou County
Natural Resources Staff, DC Cooperative Extension, Siskiyou RCD, NRCS or
other entities with resources to assist in acquiring funding for irrigation efficiency
improvements].

> The verifications required under Executive Order N-7-22 for these applications
can be made and are attached hereto.

> Attachment:

o GSA Verification form for Well #1
o GSA Verification form for Well #2
o Attachment #1 - LWA Technical Memorandum.



Groundwater Sustainability
Agency Verification Form

Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Owner Information

Name: Tom Niclsen

Address: 15400 S. Old Hwy 99

city: Gazelle

zip: 96034

phone: 530-598-5422

Email:

Well Information

A.P.N: 022-430-080

Latitude: 41 34'15.00 N

Longitude: 122 31/28.00 W

Township

Range

Section

^Groundwater Sustainability Agency:

The proposed well is not inconsistent with the Groundwater Sustainability Agency's adopted, or in progress,
Groundwater Sustainability Plan; and,

The proposed well does not interfere with the Groundwater Sustainability Agency's SGMA authorities, including
the Agency's addressing of undesirable results and the likelihood of achieving the sustainability goal.

I hereby certify that the GSA has reviewed the above conditions for the subject property for compliance with Executive
Order N-7-22 and have marked each box for compliance as applicable.

./%/^^
Groundwater Sustainability Agency Signature Date

°ll'i/3'\

f/[/\6.\\ l^/V-^ 65^ PL A?4^g
Printed Name Title

&^-



Groundwater Sustainability

Agency Verification Form

Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

Owner Information

Name: Tom NJelsen

Address: 15400 S. Old Hwy 99

city: Gazelle

zip: 96034

phone: 530-598-5422

Email:

Well Information

A.P.N: 022-230-130

Latitude: 41 34'15.00 N

Longitude: 122 31'28.00 W

Township

Range

Section

[Groundwater Sustainability Agency:

B'The proposed well is not inconsistent with the Groundwater Sustainability Agency's adopted, or in progress.
Groundwater Sustainability Plan; and,

he proposed well does not interfere with the Groundwater Sustainability Agency's SGMA authorities, including
the Agency's addressing of undesirable results and the likelihood of achieving the sustainability goal.

I hereby certify that the GSA has reviewed the above conditions for the subject property for compliance with Executive
Order N-7-22 and have marked each box for compliance as applicable.

X^zz>/ <?/3
Groundwater Sustainability Agency Signature Date

/vla^ P(V^ pftt^ AA^^
Printed Name Title

y



September 3, 2024

MEMORANDUM

MEMO TO:

FROM:

RICK DEAN, DIRECTOR, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT; DAN WESSELL, DEPUTY DIRECTOR
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT, SISKIYOU COUNTY

MATT PARKER, NATURAL RESOURCES SPECIALIST,
NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

RE: PUBLIC TRUST CONSIDERATION: NIELSEN REPLACEMENT
PRODUCTION WELL PERMIT APPLICATIONS, APN: 022-230-
130 & 022-430-080

Whereas the counties, as subdivisions of the State of California have a fiduciary duty to
consider the public trust before authorizing the drilling of groundwater wells whose
extractions might have an adverse impact on public trust resources.

The Siskiyou County Natural Resources Department (Department) has reviewed the
above entitled well permit applications for the replacement of two production wells with
two new wells to re-establish capacity to serve the same purpose of irrigating 146 acres
of farmland in the Shasta Valley. The Department has reviewed 1) the information in the
application, and 2) the technical memorandum (Attachment #1) prepared by Larry
Walker Associates to aid in its evaluation of Public Trust Doctrine consideration.

The Department finds:

> The well locations are approximately 3.67 miles from the nearest navigable
waterway (Shasta River).

> The professional technical memorandum prepared by Larry Walker Associates,
which models impacts from the proposed well replacement, along with the other
materials reviewed, do not indicate that extraction of water from the proposed
wells would substantially impair or interfere with public trust uses or values within
interconnected downstream navigable waters, including the Shasta River.

> More specifically, under the conditions specified below, the limited pumping from
this existing Agricultural Use (146 acres) in the Shasta Valley watershed in the
same historic farmed acreage/volumes will not substantially impair or interfere



with public trust uses or values within interconnected downstream navigable
waters, including the Shasta River.

> To the extent the continued historical use of groundwater from this site may
ultimately contribute to cumulative reductions in surface waters in downstream
navigable waters, the production of groundwater for irrigation uses on these
parcels in the Shasta Valley is within the public interest because these parcels
hold groundwater rights intended to be put to beneficial use consistent with
Article X, section 2 of the California Constitution.

> The issuance of these permits for a replacement well purpose qualifies as a
Class 2 categorical exemption under Section 15302 of the CEQA Guidelines
which allows for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities
where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure
replaced and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the
structure replaced. The new replacement wells do not propose to serve
additional connections/acreage and will have substantially the same purpose and
capacity as the well being replaced. In addition, the project has been found to be
consistent with Siskiyou County Codes and Policies.

> Alternately, the issuance of these permits for two wells to replace the existing
wells is exempt from CEQA because the activity is covered by the common
sense exemption (Cal. Code Regs. Title. 14 Sec. 15061(b)(3)). CEQA applies
only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that
the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the
activity is not subject to CEQA. The County has determined the that issuance of
these permits qualify under the common sense exemption because it can be
seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may
have a significant effect on the environment based on the following factors: 1) the
proposed continued use ofgroundwater is consistent with historic activity
occurring on the parcels,

Recommended replacement (well permit conditions:
The replacement wells will be located on the same site within 50 feet of the
existing well.

Replacement well water production is not to exceed irrigation of the 146 acres of
farmland historically farmed as sen/ed by the former wells on APN #022-230-130
& #022-430-080. .

The former/replaced wells are to be destroyed under permit by C-57 well driller
upon development of the replacement wells.



Attachment:

Attachment #1 - LWA Technical Memorandum



Attachment #1

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM LV^\
<;•"•,-

DATE August 29,2024

TO Matt Parker
Natural Resources Specialist

Siskiyou County Flood Control & Water Conservation District
1312 Fairlane Road, Suite 1
Yreka, CA 96097
530.842.8019
mparker@co.siskivou.ca.us

PREPARED BY Jerry O'Neill, P.G., CHG

Laura Foglia, Ph.D.
Vice President

Larry Walker Associates, Inc.
1480 Drew Ave., Suite 100
Davis, CA 95618
530.753.6400

LauraF@lwa.com

SUBJECT Preliminary Evaluation of Nielsen Orchard Well #1 and Well #2
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This memorandum describes a preliminary modeling analysis of the effects on groundwater levels at
nearby wells and streams from pumping two proposed Nielsen Orchards wells. The general location of
the two wells located in Shasta Valley is shown in Figure 1, along with the groundwater model grid.

The Shasta Watershed Groundwater Model (SWGM), documented in the Shasta Valley Groundwater
Sustainability Plan (GSP)1, was used to simulate pumping from the proposed wells; this model represents
the best currently available scientific tool for this purpose. The model is presently being updated through
the GSP process, and the most recent version available was used for the analysis presented herein.

Thus, SWGM was used to compute impacts of the proposed pumping on nearby wells. Willow Creek, and
the Shasta River. Location, depth, pumping rate, and data pertaining to the period of pumping for the
wells were obtained from the Luhdorff & Scalmanini Consulting Engineers' Technical Memorandum
(LSCE, 2024).

SWGM was used to compute changes from the current model to the following model simulations:

Nielsen Orchards Well #1 pumping at 550 gallons per minute (gpm), until 145 acre-feet is
pumped, or approximately 60 days;

Nielsen Orchards Well #2 pumping at 640 gpm, until 150 acre-feet is pumped, or
approximately 53 days; for convenience, 60 days was used in the simulation; and

• Nielsen Orchards Well #1 and Well #2 pumping at above rates for 60 days.

In these simulations, pumping for the proposed wells was added to the current SWGM in June
and July 2023 to represent system conditions during a recent irrigation season.

The "drawdown" shown on the figures presented in this memorandum refers to the head
difference between the current model and the simulation results.

1 Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District GroundwaterSustainability Agency, Shasta Valley
Groundwater Sustainability Plan, January 2022.
httDS://www.co.siskivou.ca.us/naturalresources/page/sustainable-Rroundwater-management-act-sgma

Siskiyou County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
EVALUATION OF NIELSEN ORCHARD WELL #1 AND WELL #2
PRELIMINARY AND SUBJECT TO REVISION
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Figure 1. Shasta Valley Watershed and Groundwater Basin

Figure 2 shows locations of the proposed pumping wells. Well #1 and Well #2, and a few nearby wells
identified by their distance from Well #1, i.e., 1295 feet (ft), 1632 ft, and 3422 ft. The screen interval of
each well is assumed to be located within SWGM model Layer 2, which is the same for the proposed
Wells #1 and #2. Locations of two regional monitoring wells used in SWGM calibration, c_21 and c_22,
and the SWGM grid are also shown.
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Figure 3 below shows a zoomed in view of the model grid and Nielsen Orchards well locations. Model
grid cells are uniform 270 meter (m) squares (~886 ft). Stream locations are shown in green, and
represent Willow Creek, about 1 mile to the east of the proposed wells, and Shasta River, near its
confluence with Parks Creek, located about 4 miles from the proposed wells.
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Figure 3. Model Grid and Nielson Orchards Well Locations

Figure 4 below shows a cross-section along model row 110, which is where Well #1 is located, as shown
by the blue line and symbol. Layers are numbered from top to bottom, where the top of Layer 1
represents the land surface, and the bottom of Layer 4 represents the base of the aquifer system. Green
cells in Layer 1 represent the streams, and the red cells represent agricultural pumping in model Layer 3.
The model layers approximately correspond with different geologic units at depth. The thickness of
model Layer 1 in the vicinity of the proposed wells varies from about 12-15 m, or 40-50 ft; thickness of
Layer 2 is 50 m, or about 164 ft, thickness of Layer 3 is 100 m,or about 328 ft, and thickness of Layer 4 is
350 marabout 1,150 ft.
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Figure 4. Ground water Model Cross-Section with location of Well #1
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IMPACTS OF PUiVJPiNG WE Li.. # •/'

Figure 5 shows the SWGM computed drawdown at the closest well located 1,295 ft from Well #1.
Drawdown is plotted in meters for each model layer at the well location. Time is presented in days since
the start of the model simulation, with pumping beginning on June 1, 2023 or 11,932 days from October
1, 1990, and cessation of pumping on July 31, 2023 or 11,992 days from the model start time, for a
pumping period of 60 days.

Maximum drawdown at this location ranges from approximately 0.5 to 0.6 m in the top three model
layers; drawdown in Layer 4 is computed to be less than 0.25 m.
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Figure 5. SWGM Computed Drawdown at Closest Water Supply Wel!
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Figure 6 below shows contours of drawdown in Layer 1, the uppermost model layer, along with stream
cells (green) representing Willow Creek, where the model computes drawdown from pumping Well #1
for 60 days of approximately 1 centimeter (cm).
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Figure 6. Drawdown Contours in Layer 1 (meters) Resulting from Pumping Well #1 for 60 days
(contour interval varies)
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!M PACTS OF PlJjVIPJNO WELL #2

Figure 7 plots model computed drawdown at the well closest to Well #2, which is the well named 3,422 ft
(Figure 2). Recall that its distance of 3,422 ft is actually from Well #1. Maximum drawdown at this
location is computed to be about 0.35 m.
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Figure 7. SWGM Computed Drawdown at 3,422 ft Well Due to Pumping Well #2 for 60 days
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Figure 8 shows contours of drawdown computed in the uppermost model layer due to pumping Well #2
for 60 days. Owing to its location closer to Willow Creek, and its slightly higher pumping rate. Well #2
causes slightly more drawdown of groundwater levels near Willow Creek than Well #1, from 0.01 to 0.1
m (1 to 10cm).
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Figure 8. Contours of Drawdown (meters) Computed by Pumping Well #2 for 60 days
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liVIPACTS OF FUMPWG VVELL #1 AND VVELt.. #2
Figure 9 below shows the drawdown, computed at the well located 1,295 ft from Well #1,due to
pumping both Well #1 and Well #2 for 60 days. A visual comparison with Figure 5 indicates that
drawdown has slightly increased, as expected, due to the addition of Well #2 pumping.
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Figure 9. Well #1 Drawdown at 1,295 ft
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Figure 10 below shows the drawdown computed at the well located 3,422 ft from Well #1, which is the
well closest to Well #2, due to pumping both Well #1 and Well #2 for 60 days. A visual comparison with
Figure 7 indicates that drawdown has increased, as expected, due to the addition of Well #2 pumping.
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Figure 10. Well #1 Drawdown at 3,422 ft
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Figure 11 below shows contours of drawdown computed in the uppermost model layer due to pumping
Well #1 and Well #2 for 60 days. Drawdown ofthewatertable is computed to be about 0.01 m (lcm)
below Willow Creek, 0.001 m (1 millimeter, mm) below Parks Creek, and less than 0.0001 m (— mm)
below the Shasta River.
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Figure 11. Wells #1 #2 Drawdown Over 60 Days
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CONCLUSIONS
The SWGM was used to compute impacts on nearby wells, Willow Creek, about 1 mile away, and the
Shasta River, about 4 miles away from the two proposed Nielsen Orchards wells. Results based on the
current model suggest the pumping at the proposed locations, depths, rates, and duration would have
negligible impact on nearby wells and stream flows.
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